## UPSHUR COUNTY RESOLUTION (Grant #5095201) (#2024-04)

COUNTY OF UPSHUR '

STATE OF TEXAS

WHEREAS, The UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS find it in the best interest of the citizens of UPSHUR COUNTY, that the COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT-ALL BAND RADIOS be operated for 2024; and,

WHEREAS, UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS agree to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the EAST TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, GOVERNORS OFFICE grant application; and,

WHEREAS, UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS agree that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS designate TODD TEFTELLER, COUNTY JUDGE as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS approve submission of the grant application for the EAST TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, GOVERNORS to the Office of the Governor.

Passed and approved this the 15th day of January 2024.

TODD TEFTELLER, Upshur County Judge